
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee Room 4 and 

Conference Room A, Ty Hywel and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 10 July 2024 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales

------ 

At its meeting on 27 June, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to exclude the public from item 1 of today's 

meeting  

 

Private meeting (09.00 - 10.00)  

 

1 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: private discussion with care 

experienced young people 

(09.00-10.00) (Pages 1 - 13)  

The Committee will be holding a private discussion with care experienced 

young people . 

 

Research brief 

Break (10.00-10.10)  

 

Public meeting (10.10-12.25)  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(10.10)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: evidence session with young 

people from Voices from Care 

(10.10-10.30)   

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

4 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: evidence session with 

organisations supporting children in care 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 14 - 40)  

Helen Mary Jones, Voices From Care Cymru 

Sharon Lovell, Chief Executive - NYAS Cymru 

Rachel Thomas, Head of Policy and Public Affairs - Children’s Commissioner 

for Wales 

Rhiannon Beaumont-Walker, Chief Executive Officer -  TGP Cymru 

 

 

Paper 1 – NYAS Cymru 

Paper 2 – Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Paper 3 – TGP Cymru 

Break (11.40-11.45)  

 

5 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: evidence session with 

representatives of local health boards 

(11.45-12.25) (Pages 41 - 48)  

Research brief 

 

Jennifer Winslade, Executive Director of Nursing - Aneurin Bevan University 

Health Board  

Gaynor Williams, National Director, Complex Care NHS Wales  



 

 

6 Paper(s) to note 

(12.25)   

6.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Social Care following the general 

scrutiny session and evidence session on the Health and Social Care (Wales) 

Bill on 12 June 2024 

 (Pages 49 - 55)  

6.2 Response from the Minister for Social Care to the Chair following the general 

scrutiny session on 12 June 2024 

 (Pages 56 - 62)  

6.3 Response from the Minister for Social Care to the Chair following the 

evidence session on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill on 12 June 2024 

 (Pages 63 - 84)  

6.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the Chair 

regarding proposals to improve the health of food environments in Wales 

 (Page 85)  

6.5 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the 

committee's report on Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: Post-

legislative scrutiny 

 (Pages 86 - 94)  

7 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting, and for 

items 1-3 at the meeting on 17 July 2024   to consider the 

committee's forward work programme, the latest draft NHS 

Waiting Times monitoring report, and the draft report on the 

general scrutiny session with the Welsh Ambulance Services 

University NHS Trust 

(11.40)   

8 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

(12.25-12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



HSC(6) 37-24 Papur 1 | Paper 1  NYAS Cymru  

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol | Health and Social Care Committee 

Bil Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol (Cymru) | Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill 

Ymateb gan NYAS Cymru (National Youth Advocacy Service Wales),  | Evidence from 
NYAS Cymru (National Youth Advocacy Service Wales),   

General principles of the Bill 

1.  What are your views on the general principles of the Health and Social Care 
(Wales) Bill?  

NYAS (National Youth Ad
[...]
22 the then Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 
Wellbeing consulted on proposals to improve the health of food environments in Wales: 
Healthy food environment | GOV.WALES.  

I am writing to inform you of the consultation I have published on the enforcement approach 
and the text of draft regulations for placement and price promotion restrictions in Wales, 
largely equivalent to The Food (Promotion and Placement) (England) Regulations 2021  
which I intend to lay before the Senedd before the end of 2024. The intention is for there to 
be a 12-month implementation period, which would allow industry the time to make the 
necessary changes before, subject to Senedd approval, the coming into force of the 
regulations towards the end of 2025. You may also wish to note the Written Ministerial 
Statement I have published to announce the launch of the consultation. 

Following the Welsh Government’s separate consultation in 2022 on a proposal to restrict 
the sale of energy drinks to under 16s, I am also taking this opportunity to undertake a call 
for evidence to further understand the impacts of energy drink consumption by children, 
including those for our wider society. 

I look forward to hearing your views and working together on this important area. 

I have also sent a letter to the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee and the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

HSC(6) 37-24 PTN 4 

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 6.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/healthy-food-environment
https://www.gov.wales/proposals-make-food-environment-healthier
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348226195/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2021/9780348226195/contents
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-proposals-make-food-environment-wales-healthier
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-proposals-make-food-environment-wales-healthier


Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/EM/5226/24 
 
 
Russell George MS 
Chair 
Health and Social Care Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales  
 

 
 

 17 June 2024  
 
 
 
 

Dear Russell, 
 
Thank you for sharing the Health and Social Care Committee’s final report about its post-
legislative scrutiny of the Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016.  
 
Please find my response to the committee’s recommendations attached. 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol 

HSC(6) 37-24 PTN 5 

Pack Page 86

Agenda Item 6.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddHealth@senedd.wales


Written response from the Welsh Government to the Health and Social Care Committee’s report 
Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: Post-legislative scrutiny.  
 

A detailed response to each of the recommendations is listed below.  
 
As requested, I will provide the committee with a written update by 17 October about the recommendations identified below.  
 

Recommend
[...]
gulated calculation approach in all 25A 
areas, mentioned in recommendation three. 

P
ack P

age 93



the principles and 
guidance to ensure a 
consistent approach to 
their application across 
Wales. 

Recommendation 11. 
The Minister for Health 
and Social Services 
should share with the 
Committee the findings of 
the All-Wales Nurse 
Staffing Group’s 
assessment of the impact 
of the Act on multi-
professional working. 

Accept When the AWNSG has concluded its work assessing the relationship between the 2016 
Act and multi-professional working, I will share its findings/recommendations with the 
committee.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
ack P

age 94


	Agenda
	1 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: private discussion with care experienced young people
	4 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: evidence session with organisations supporting children in care
	Paper 2 - Children's Commissioner for Wales
	Paper 3 - TGP Cymru

	5 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: evidence session with representatives of local health boards
	6.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Social Care following the general scrutiny session and evidence session on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill on 12 June 2024
	6.2 Response from the Minister for Social Care to the Chair following the general scrutiny session on 12 June 2024
	6.3 Response from the Minister for Social Care to the Chair following the evidence session on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill on 12 June 2024
	PTN 3_e_annex a.pdf
	HSC Cttee - Annex B - Statement on compatibility with Convention Rights.pdf
	Draft reply letter HSC Cttee - Annex C.pdf

	6.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the Chair regarding proposals to improve the health of food environments in Wales
	6.5 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the committee's report on Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: Post-legislative scrutiny
	MA_EM_5226_24 - LETTER ENG.pdf
	PTN 5_annex_e.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

Meeting time: 10.10 - 12.46

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14700 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Gareth Davies MS (In place of Russell George MS) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Mark Drakeford MS 

John Griffiths MS 

Sam Rowlands MS (Temporary Chair) 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Helen Mary Jones, Voices From Care Cymru 

Sharon Lovell, National Youth Advocacy Services Cymru 

Rachel Thomas, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Rhiannon Beaumont Walker, TGP Cymru 

Rowan Gray, Voices from Care Cymru 

Joanne Griffith, Voices from Care Cymru 

Elliott James, Voices from Care Cymru 

Rhian Thomas, Voices from Care Cymru 

Committee Staff: Sarah Beasley (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: private discussion with care 

experienced young people  

1.1 The Committee had a private discussion with care experienced young people.  

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

2.1 The temporary Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2.2 Mabon ap Gwynfor AS declared that his wife works for the National Youth Advocacy 

Service charity. 

3 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: evidence session with young 

people from Voices from Care  

3.1 The Committee held an evidence session with young people from Voices from 

Care.  

4 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: evidence session with 

organisations supporting children in care  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from organisations who support children in care.  

5 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: evidence session with 

representatives of local health boards  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of local health boards. 



 

 

6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Social Care following the general scrutiny 

session and evidence session on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill on 12 June 

2024  

6.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.2 Response from the Minister for Social Care to the Chair following the general 

scrutiny session on 12 June 2024  

6.2 The Committee noted the response. 

6.3 Response from the Minister for Social Care to the Chair following the evidence 

session on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill on 12 June 2024  

6.3 The Committee agreed the response. 

6.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the Chair regarding 

proposals to improve the health of food environments in Wales  

6.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

6.5 Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care to the 

committee's report on Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Act 2016: Post-legislative 

scrutiny  

6.5 The Committee noted the response. 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of this meeting, and for items 1-3 at 

the meeting on 17 July 2024   to consider the committee's forward 

work programme, the latest draft NHS Waiting Times monitoring 

report, and the draft report on the general scrutiny session with the 

Welsh Ambulance Services University NHS Trust  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


